Central Bureau of Investigation Special Crimes Branch Department of Personnel & Training Govt. of India "A" Wing 3rd Floor, Rajaji Bhavan

S.P.E.C-II

"A" Wing 3rd Floor, Rejear Chennai-600 090.
Besant Nagar, Chennai-600 090.
FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Sec. 154 Cr.PC)

					Serial No. 002
1.	District	P.S.	Year	FIR No.	Date/Time
	Chennai	CBI/SCB/Chennai	2019	RC.2(S)/2019/CBI/	SCB/Chn 26.04.2019/ 1930 hrs
2.	(1) Act	IPC	Secti	ons: 354A, 354B,	392
	(2) Act	IT Act, 2000	Secti	ons : 66 E	
	(3) Act	TN Prohibition of Harassment of Woman Act, 2002		ons:4	
	(4) Other	Acts & Sections :	<u>=</u>		
3.	(a) Suspec	Sexual harassment and punishment harassment, Assault or use of C woman with intent to disrobe, robbery, Punishment for violation 66E of IT Act and Penalty for woman u/s. 4 of TN Prohibition of Woman Act, 2002.		se of Criminal force to srobe, Punishment for violation of privacy u/s. alty for harassment of	
	(b) Day	Date		Tin	ne
	Tuesday	12.02.2	2019	130	0 Hrs
	(c) Inform	nation received at PS	Date	;	w e
	Entry I	No. Dat	æ	Tin	ne
		24.02	2.2019	190	00 hrs.

Type of information 4.

Written/ Oral : Written

5. **Place of Occurrence**

(a) Directions and Distance from PS

: Towards 7 KM East from

Pollachi Town East P.S., Coimbatore

District, Tamil Nadu.

(b) Address

: Pollachi.

c) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then

Name of PS NA

District NA

6. Complainant/ Informant

(a) Name

Victim

(b) Father's 'Name:

(c) Date of Birth: 2000 (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) Passport No. --

Date of Issue ---

Place of Issue --

(f) Profession: STUDENT

(g) Address : POLLACHI.

- 7. Details of known/ suspected / unknown accused with full particular (Attached separate sheet, if necessary.
- 1. Sabarirajan, MGR Nagar
- 2. Thirunavukarasu, Makkinampatti
- 3. Satheesh, Kadaiveethi
- 4. Vasanthakumar, Pakkothipalayam
- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/ informant:

Complainant's Delay

- 9. Particulars of properties stolen (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)
- 10. Total value of property stolen / involved:

Property Name	Property Value	Description	
GOLD NECK CHAIN	RS.20000/-	Approximately, 1	
		sovereign Gold chain.	

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. case No. if any: --

12. First information contents (Attach separate sheet, if required).

The contents of FIR in Crime No.59/2019 of Pollachi Town East P.S., Coimbatore District, Tamil Nadu is reproduced below:

Sumitted. Today, on 24.02.2019 at 19:00 hrs, while I, T. Rajendraprasad, SI of Police was on duty in Pollachi Town East P.S. limit, victim girl of Pollachi appeared in the Police Station and lodged a written complaint which runs as follows: 24/02/2019

To

The Inspector of Police, East Police Station, Pollachi.

Sir,

I am residing along with my parents in my house at Pollachi Taluk and studying in a College. I got acquainted with one Thirunavukarasu, S/o Kanagaraj of Makkinampatty, Pollachi and one Sabarirajan S/o Nageswaran, MGR Nagar, Jothi Nagar, Pollachi through my school friend. They used to converse with me over cellphone. I used to have friendly talk with Thirunavukarasu and Sabarirajan as they were of the age of my elder brother. While so, on 12/02/2019 at 12:30 hrs, while I was in College, Sabarirajan called me over cellphone and asked me to meet him at Unjavelampatti bus stop to speak in person. Hence, I left my college and went to Unjavelampatti by bus at 13:00 hrs and found Sabarirajan and Thirunavukarasu waiting there in front of a bakery with silver color Volkswagen car TN 38 CH 8231. When I went near them, Sabarirajan told me that we can talk while going in the car and asked me to get into the car. As I got into the rear seat, Sabarirajan sat beside me. Thirunavukarasu occupied the driver seat. When Thirunavukarasu started the car, two persons boarded in the car. One person sat beside Thirunavukarasu in the left side seat and another person sat beside Sabarirajan in the rear seat. When I asked who are they, Sabarirajan told that they are his friends and introduced the person sitting in the front seat as Satheesh, proprieter of Joker Ready Made Shop, Town Hall, Pollachi and the person sitting along with us in rear seat as Vasanthakumar of Pakkothipalayam. While Thirunavukarasu was driving the car along Dharampuram Road, I asked Sabarirajan, what do you want to speak with me.

By the time, Thirunavukarasu stopped the car on a mud road near by a mill gate. At that time, Sabarirajan removed my upper clothing without my consent. As I was restraining him I found satheesh who was sitting in the front seat had recorded video without my upper clothing in his cellphone. When, I scolded them for their misbehaving, all the four told me that they have recorded video without my upper clothing and told me that I should come for enjoyment with them whenever they call and that I should give money to them whenever they ask. They also warned me that if I reveal the matter to anyone, they will post the video without my upper clothing on internet and spoil my life. At that time Satheesh threatened me to give the money which I had. I told that I have no money. Immediately Sabarirajan, asked me to give the 1 sovereign gold chain which I was wearing. When I refused to give my gold chain and covered my neck with my hands, Sabarirajan, Thirunavukarasu and Vasanthakumar pulled my hands apart and Satheesh snatched my gold chain. When I broke out weeping they made me get down from the car and they left the place in the car towards east. Two persons who came over there in a bike stopped beside me and told that the car from which I got down is being driven by Thirunavukarasu. Satheesh is sitting near by him and two other persons are sitting on the rear seat of the car and enquired me in what way you are connected to those fellows going in the car. I explained the happenings to them and told them not to reveal the matter to anyone as it would spoil my life. They consoled me and encouraged me to go home and introduced themselves as Paramaguru of Subbegoundenpudhur and Dhamodharan of Suleswaranpatty and asked me to feel free to ask any help if needed and sent me in running auto. I went to my college and after my college is over, I left for my home. As I felt ashamed, I did not reveal the happenings to my parents. But, as Sabarirajan, Vasanthakumar and Satheesh met me two, three times and demanded money and if not, threatened to post my video on internet, I revealed all the happenings to my parents today on 24/02/2019. My father and my elder brother decided to lodge a complaint and prepared the complaint and came to the Police Station. I request that appropriate action may be taken against

Sabarirajan, Thirunavukarasu, Satheesh and Vasanthakumar who enticed me to accompany them and took obscene videographs without my consent, threatened me and snatched away my one sovereign gold chain.

S/d xxxxxxxx

Received the complaint and registered a case in Pollachi Town East P.S. Cr. No. 59/19, u/s 354(A), 354(B) 392 IPC and 66(E) of IT Act 2000 & 4 of Tamil Nadu prohibition of Harassment of Woman Act and original F.I.R along with the complaint of the Complainant was sent to Hon'ble JM-I, Pollachi and rest of the copies to the Superior Officers concerned and placed one copy of the F.I.R. before the Inspector of Police, Town East P.S, Pollachi for Investigation.

S/d xxxx
(Rajendraprasad)
Sub Inspector of Police.

On the request of Government of Tamil Nadu, Home (Police-XIII) Department vide G.O.(MS) No.174 dated 16.03.2019 U/s. 6 of DSPE Act, 1946 and subsequent Notification u/s.5 of DSPE Act, 1946 issued by Govt. of India vide letter No.228/06/2019-AVD-II dated 25.04.2019, a case in Crime No.59/2019 of Pollachi Town East PS, Coimbatore District, Tamil Nadu is re-registered as Case RC.2(S)/2019/CBI/SCB/Chennai and taken up for investigation.

The photo copy of FIR in Crime No.59/2019 dt. 24.02.2019 of Pollachi Town East PS, Coimbatore District, Tamil Nadu and photo copy of Notification u/s.6 of DSPE Act, 1946 issued by Govt. of Tamil Nadu and subsequent Notification u/s.5 of DSPE Act, 1946 issued by Govt. of India being part and parcel of this FIR are enclosed herewith.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/sec. as mentioned at Item No.2.
 - (1) Registered the case and taken up for investigation:

Registered RC.2(S)/2019/CBI/SCB/Chennai and case entrusted to Smt. K. Vijaya Vaishnavi, Inspector of Police, CBI, ACB, Chennai for investigation and report.

(2) Directed (Name of IO)

Rank No.

Smt. K. Vijaya Vaishnavi, Inspector of Police, CBI, ACB, Chennai to take up investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to
- -- or ·

(4) Transferred to PS.

District -- On point of jurisdiction

FIR read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant free of cost.

14. Signature/ Thumb Impression of the complainant/ informant

Signature of Officer-in-Charge & Recording Officer

Police Station

Name (G.Kalaimani)

Rank: Addl. Supdt. of Police, I/c. HoB/CBI/SCB/Chennai.

15. Date and time of despatch to the court: 26.4 2019 of 2000 hrs.

To

- 1. The Hon'ble Chief Judicial Magistrate, Coimbatore, (CBI Jurisdictional Court).
- 2. The Joint Director (HoZ), CBI, Chennai for kind perusal.
- 3. The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt, Home (Police-XIII) Department, Government of Tamil Nadu for kind information.
- 4. Smt. K. Vijaya Vaishnavi, Inspector of Police, CBI, ACB, Chennai With an instruction to take up the investigation.